

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA**

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY,
a recognized political party;
and
YVONNE CAHILL, an officer and
member of Arizona
Republican Party and Arizona
voter and taxpayer,

Petitioners,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, in her official
capacity as the Arizona
Secretary of State; and
STATE OF ARIZONA, a body politic,

Respondents.

No. CV-22-0048-SA

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LAWYERS DEMOCRACY FUND**

Joshua W. Carden, SBN 021698
Carden Livesay, Ltd.
419 East Juanita Avenue, Suite 103
Mesa, Arizona 85204
joshua@cardenlivesay.com
480.345.9500 O
480.345.6559 F

David Warrington (VSB no. 72293)*
Gary Lawkowski (VSB no. 82329)*
Dhillon Law Group Inc.
2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 402
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
dwarrington@dhillonlaw.com
glawkowski@dhillonlaw.com
Phone: (703) 574-1206
Fax: (415) 520-6593
*Pro hac vic application and motions
pending

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Lawyers Democracy Fund
This brief is filed with consent of the parties.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	6
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Context of Section 1 -- The Rise of the Australian Ballot.....	8
II. The Predominance of In-Person Voting.....	11
III. There is a Tension Between Secrecy and Convenience.....	15
IV. The Application of this Dichotomy to Arizona Law.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blourland v. Hildreth</i> , 26 Cal. 161 (Cal. 1864)	14
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	9-10
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 220 Ariz. 77 (2009)	9
<i>Chandler v. Main</i> , 16 Wis. 398 (Wis. 1863)	13
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (Pa. 1862)	12-13
<i>Clark v. Nash</i> , 192 Ky. 594 (Ky. 1921)	16
<i>Henshaw v. Foster</i> , 26 Mass. 312 (Mass. 1830)	10
<i>In re Contested Election in Fifth Ward of Lancaster City</i> , 281 Pa. 131 (Pa. 1924)	15-16
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 30 Conn. 591 (Conn. 1862)	14
<i>Lehman v. McBride</i> , 15 Ohio St. 573 (Ohio 1863)	13
<i>McLinko v. Dept. of State</i> , 2022 WL 257659 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022)	10, 12
<i>Miller v. Picacho Elementary School District No. 33</i> , 179 Ariz. 178 (1994) ...	17-18
<i>Morrison v. Springer</i> , 15 Iowa 304 (Iowa 1863)	13
<i>Thompson v. Scheier</i> , 40 N.M. 199 (1936)	13, 16
<i>Twitchell v. Blodgett</i> , 13 Mich. 127 (Mich. 1865)	14

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. 7, § 1 8, 11, 16, 17, 18

Ariz. Const. art. 7, § 2 12, 16, 17

Ariz. Const. art. 7, § 4 12, 16, 17

Pa. Const. art. 7, § 112

Pa. Const. art. 7, § 4 15-16

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 203027

1925 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 75, § 117

A.R.S. § 16-41117

A.R.S. § 16-54218

A.R.S. § 16-54817

A.R.S. §16-55017

A.R.S. § 16-60917

Rules

Ariz. R. of Civ. App. P. 166

Other Authorities

2 Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (1837) 11-12

Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012).....9

Brief of Amici Curiae Molly Mahon, Pam Auer, Marisa Niwa, Matthew Jennings, Cindy Jennings, Disability Rights Pennsylvania, Leah Marx, and Hassan Bennett *McLinko v. Pennsylvania, et al.*, 15 MAP 2022, *et seq.* (Pa. 2022) 11-12

John C. Fortier and Norman J. Ornstein, *The Absentee Ballot and the Secret Ballot: Challenges for Election Reform*, 36 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 483 (2003) *passim*

John D. Leshy, *The Making of the Arizona Constitution*, 20 Ariz. St. L. J. 1 (1988)9, 11

P. Orman Ray, *Absent-Voting Laws 1917*, 12 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 251 (1918)15

P. Orman Ray, *Absent Voters*, 8 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 442 (1914)17

The Arizona Constitution: 1912 Edition, Ariz. St. U. Center for Pol. Thought and Leadership, <https://cptl.asu.edu/arizona-constitution/1912-edition>.....8

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union* (1868)9
